customers and HK (IFRIC) 12 (Amendments) Service concession arrangements on the Group’s financial statements.

HKFRS 9, HKFRS 15 and HK (IFRIC) 12 (Amendments) were generally adopted by the Group by the modified
retrospective approach without restating comparative information. As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting
policies, certain reclassifications and adjustments are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31
December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance of the consolidated balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

31 December
2017 1 January

2018
RestatedConsolidated balance sheet (extract)

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

HK (IFRIC) 12
 (Amendments)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
 — Financial assets at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income (“FVOCI”) — 4,675 — — 4,675
 — Available-for-sale financial
   assets 4,675 (4,675) — — —
 — Contract assets — — 260,694 1,729,534 1,990,228
 — Amounts due from customers for
   contract works 260,694 — (260,694) — —
 — Receivables under service
   concession arrangements 5,058,220 — — (1,729,534) 3,328,686

Current assets
 — Contract assets — — 405,060 15,703 420,763
 — Amounts due from customers for
   contract works 405,060 — (405,060) — —
 — Receivables under service
   concession arrangements 52,928 — — (15,703) 37,225

Total assets 27,096,049 — — — 27,096,049

Current liabilities
 — Amounts due to customers for
   contract works 5,023 — (5,023) — —
 — Trade and other payables
   — advances from customers 52,531 — (52,531) — —
 — Contract liabilities — — 57,554 — 57,554

Total liabilities 20,410,100 — — — 20,410,100

8

5. Segment information

The executive directors of the Company are the chief operating decision-maker of the Group. Management has determined
the operating segments based on reports reviewed by the executive directors of the Company for the purpose of allocating
resources and assessing performance.

The executive directors of the Company consider the business from product and service perspective. The Group is organised
into five business segments as below:

(a) Wastewater treatment;

(b) Water supply;

(c) Construction and sales of equipment;